
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1480
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2004
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOs BY MAULANA AZAD EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
Ansari Shri Furkan

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes implemented by Maulana Azad Education Foundation in the country;

(b) the details of financial assistance allocated/sanctioned by the Foundation to Non-Governmental Organisations in different States/Union Territories under the said schemes particularly in Jharkhand during 2003-04 and 2004-05, scheme-wise, NGO-wise and State/Union Territory-wise; and

(c) the financial assistance actually utilized by these NGOs under the said scheme during the said period, scheme-wise, NGO-wise and State/Union Territory-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SMT. SUBBULAKSHMI JAGADEESAN)

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement referred to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1480 for answer on 9.12.2004 raised by Shri Furkan
Ansari

(a) Following schemes are being implemented by Maulana Azad Education Foundation :

i) To establish residential school for girls belonging to the educationally backward minorities.
ii) To promote education amongst educationally backward minorities by giving financial assistance to establish hostels for girls in schools/colleges.
iii) To assist schools and colleges for their expansion & up gradation
iv) To establish/strengthen Engineering Colleges, Medical Colleges, Polytechnic, ITI and Vocational Training Centers.
v) Assistance for Remedial Coaching Programmes for the students belonging to educationally backward minorities from classes IX to XII.
vi) To provide financial assistance for promotion of education especially for up gradation of skills of women and girls belonging to the target group.
vii) Maulana Azad National Scholorship scheme for meritorious girl students belonging to minorities
viii) Maulana Azad Literacy Award to four NGOs every year
ix) To establish Maulana Azad Sadbhawana Kendras

(b) & (c) The details of financial assistance allocated / sanctioned by the Foundation in different States/Union Territories including Jharkhand during the year 2003-04 & 2004-05 are given below:

CATAGORY     Grant-in-Aid Sanctioned during

      2003-2004   2004-2005

      No.of NGOs/ Amount No.of NGOs/ Amount
      Local Bodies/ (Rs)In lakh Local Bodies/ (Rs)In lakh
      Students   Students

1. Construction of Hostel Bldg.   8  100.00  0  Nil


2. Establishing/Expansion of School/Colleges 32 239.60 0 Nil
Technical Education 2 3.00 0 Nil
Sadbhawna Kendras 4 38.90 Nil Nil
Scholarship to Meritorious Girls Students 634  63.40  2152  215.20
Remedial Coaching 0 Nil 0 Nil
Literacy Award 0 Nil 3 3.00

Details of grants sanctioned to NGOs and Scholarship to Meritorious Girl Students are enclosed at Annexure I & II.

MAULANA AZAD EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Annexure-I

Details of Grant-in-Aid Sanctioned during the year 2003 - 2004 :

S.No. Name & Address of NGOs   Purpose   Grant-in-Aid  Date of  Date of
        sanctioned release of Utilisatin
        (Rs.)  1st   Certificate
          instalment submitted
 Andhra Pradesh

1 Chaitanya Bharti Educational Girls Hostel Bldg. 1000000.00 22.01.04 Not received society, Kodad, Nalgonda

 Assam

2 Dhulia Regional Physically Construction of Girls 1000000.00 06.10.04 Not received
 Handicapped Development Hostel Building
 Association , Dhulia, Darrang

 Jammu & Kashmir

3 Sir Syed Muslim Institute of Construction of 1000000 31.3.04 Not received
 Education, Behrot,   school building
 Distt. Rajouri

 Karnataka

4 Mohaddis-e-Azam Mission,  Construction of Girls  1000000  26.3.04  09.9.04
 Islampur Road, Hubli, Dharwad School Bldg.

5 Sunni darul Ulum Mohammadia  Construction of  500000  21.01.04 29.6.04
 Charitable Turst, Moodbidri, School Building
 D.K.


6 Youth Educational Service  Costruction of Girls   1000000  15.3.04  Not received
 Association, Health Office, Hostel Bldg.
 Ramnagram, Bangalore

 Madhya Pradesh

7 Muslim Educational Society, Construction of 1000000 24/3/04 Not received
 Sunser, Shajapur School Building

8 Nagar Pachayat,Badawda,Ratlam Sadbhawna Kendra 1000000 06.02.04 Not received

9 Nagar Panchayat, Tal, Ratlam Sadbhawna Kendra 1000000  06.02.04 27.9.04

10 Nagarpalika Parishad,   Sadbhawna Kendra 890000  06.02.04 Not received
 Nagda, Ujjain

11 Nagarpalika Parishad, Agar, Sadbhawna Kendra 1000000 Not released Not received
 Shajapur

12 Shabul Eidiz Zahabi, 250 Najmi Establishment of 500000 02.9.04 Not received
 Path, Qamri Marg, Ujjain Computer Lab.

13 St. Abu Ayub Ansari Educational Construction of 750000 Not released Not received
 Society, 29/3 Ranipura, Indore School Building

14 Jamat Ansar Momin, Hariphatak, Construction of 1000000 23.3.04 Not received
 Bridge Road, Ujjain School Building

15 Adarsh Bharti Convent Shiksha Construction of 1000000 01.7.04 Not received
 Sansthan, 12-Sankadia Sultan School Building
 Ki Gali, Chand ka Kua, Ujjain

16 Aman Education Society,  Construction of  1000000  31.3.04  06.8.04
 Shahjahanabad, Bhopal College Building &
     Purchase of Equipment

17 New Progressive Educational Construction of Girls 1000000 31.3.04 cheque returned
 Society, 10-Prince Colony, Hostel Bldg.
 Lower Eidgh Hills,
 Shahjahanabad, Bhopal

18 Progressive Educational &  Construction of  1000000  31.3.04  13.10.04
 Cultural Development Society, School Building
 Housing Board Colony, Bhopal

 Maharashtra

19 Hazrat Dada Hayat Kalandar  Construction of  500000  11.02.04 15.9.04
 Education Society, Mangrulpir, School Building
 Akola


20 Friends Welfare Society,  Construction of  1000000  27.02.04 26.7.04
 Habib Nagar, Amravati School Building

21 Social Society, Morba,   Construction of  710000  31.3.04  23.8.04
 Mangaon, Distt. Raigad School Building

22 Nagothane Education Society,  Construction of  1000000  27.02.04 08.11.04
 Nagothane, Roha, Distt. Raigad School Building

23 Ideal Education Socety,  Construction of  1000000  31.3.04  27.9.04
 Dr. Ansari Road, Rabodhi, School Building
 Distt. Thane

24 Roha Educational & Welfare Construction of 1000000 27.02.04 Not received
 Assn. AT&PO - Roha,   School Building
 Distt. Raigad

25 Mehmooda Shikshan & Mahila  Construction of  1000000  27.02.04 15.6.04
 Gramin Vikas Bahu-Uddeshia College Building Sastha, Ahmed Complex, Colcha
 Marg, Sadar, Nagpur

26 Maulana Abul Kalam Azad  Construction of  1000000  29.3.04  19.8.04
 Social Welfare & Educational School Building Society, Akot, Distt. Akola

27 The Education Society, 22,  Construction of  1500000  31.3.04  17.8.04
 Masjid Street, Kadwai, Mumbai Girls Hostel Bldg.

 Manipur

28 The Hundred Flowers Hr.Sec. Construction of 2000000 Not released Not received
 School Society, Thangjam, Girls Hostel Bldg.
 Khunou, Khomidok, Pangei
 Road, East Imphal

29 New Integrated Rural   Establishment of  100000  31.3.04  Not received
 Management Agency, Nungphou Craft Trng. Center Bazar, Sangaiyumpham,
 Wangjing, Thoubal

 Rajasthan

30 Ishaqia Educational Society,  Construction of  1000000  26.3.04  03.11.04
 Mohalla Kharadian, Jodhpur Girls School

 Tamil Nadu

31 Islamia Educational Trust,  Construction of  400000  21.01.04 20.4.04
 Abdul Khader Street,   School Building
 Bodinayakannur

 Uttar Pradesh


32 Nadir Educational Society, Construction of 500000 31.3.04 Not received
 Atrauli, Agigah   School Building

33 Iqra Junior High School Construction of 400000 31.3.04 Not received
 Samiti, Kolhui, Maharajganj School Building

34 Al-Hilal Foundation,Dariachak, Construction of  650000  41.3.04  02.11.04
 Gorakhnath, Gorakhpur School Building

35 Florence Educational &   Construction of    1000000  09.01.04 12.5.04
 Welfare Society, Balda   Inter College Bldg.
 Colony, Lucknow

36 Madarsa Ahle Sunnat Ziaul Construction of 200000 31.3.04 not received
 Ulum, Bagicha Iltifatganj, School Building
 Ambedkar Nagar

37 Maulana Azad Educational  Construction of Girls  1500000  08.01.04 16.6.04
 Society, Anjanshaheed,   Hostel Bldg.
 Sagri, Azamgarh

38 Maulana Azad Educational &  Construction of  300000  31.3.04  01.11.04
 Welfare Society, Jalalpur, School Building
 Ambedkar Nagar

39 Domariaganj Educational & Construction of 500000 31.3.04 Not received
 Welfare Society, Azad Nagar, College Building
 Domariaganj, Siddharthnagar

40 Musab Bin Umair Educational Construction of Girls 600000 Not released Not received
 Society, Sadullah Nagar, School Building
 Utraula, Balrampur

41 Honey Convent Shiksha Samiti, Construction of 500000 29.3.04 Not received
 Baagaon, Sarai Mohiddin, School Building
 Jaunpur

42 Chand Memorial Charitble  Construction of  450000  17.01.04 01.3.04
 Trust, New Friends Colony, School Building
 New Delhi   at Tewan Grant,
     Sidharthnagar (UP)

43 Managing Committee Muslim Purchase of Science 500000 07.5.04 Not received
 Qudrat School, Seohara, Bijnor Lab. Equip.

44 Abbasi Charitable & Educational Construction of Girls  1000000  25.5.04  27.9.04
 Society, Amroha, J.P. Nagar Hostel Bldg.

 West Bengal

45 Millat Girls Academy,   Estb. of Vocational  200000  31.3.04  30.8.04
 J.K.Ghosh Road, Belgachia, Taining Center
 Kolkata


46 Sodpukar Welfare Society, Construction of 1000000 31.3.04 Not received
 Sodpukar, P.O. Ramchandra School Building
 Nagar, South 24-Parganas

     TOTAL   38150000

Annexure-II

MAULANA AZAD EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Statement showing Scholarship is given at the rate of Rs. 10,000/- each students as a one time grant sanctioned to meritorious girl students belonging to minorities:

Sl.No. Name of State/UT Scholarship Sanctioned 2003-04 Scholarship Sanctioned 2004-05

    M C S B TOTAL M C S B TOTAL

1 Andhra Pradesh  44 9 0 0 53 110 0 0 0 110
2 Arunachal Pr.  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Assam   2 0 0 0 2 70 0 0 0 70
4 Bihar   2 0 0 0 2 102 0 0 2 104
5  M.P. & Chatisgarh 25 0 0 0 25 63 0 0 0 63
6 Goa   0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 8
7 Gujarat   0 0 0 0 0 500 0 0 0 500
8 Haryana   3 0 5 0 8 4 0 0 1 5
9 Himacahal Pr.  4 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
10 Jammu & Kashmir  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Jharkhand  2 0 0 0 2 40 0 0 0 40
12 Karnataka  30 1 0 0 31 110 27 0 0 137
13 Kerala   52 28 0 0 80 16 2 0 0 18
14 Maharashtra  53 0 0 0 53 143 2 0 0 145
15 Manipur   3 8 0 0 11 5 6 0 0 11
16 Meghalaya  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Mizoram   0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
18 Nagaland  0 8 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0
19 NCT of Delhi  7 0 0 0 7 49 0 0 1 50
20 Orissa   12 0 0 0 12 30 0 0 0 30
21 Punjab   4 0 0 0 4 10 0 0 3 13
22 Rajasthan  2 0 0 0 2 29 0 0 0 29
23 Sikkim   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu  18 16 0 0 34 52 30 0 0 82
25 Tripura   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 Uttaranchal  6 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
27 Uttar Ptadesh  172 0 2 0 174 430 0 0 6 436
28 West Bengal  116 0 0 0 116 290 0 0 0 290
29 Chandigarh  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9

 TOTAL   557 70 7 0 634 2053 77 0 22 2152
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